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Response by Professor Gareth G Morgan – March 2023

International Non-profit Accounting Guidance (INPAG)

Exposure Draft 1 Response 
The text boxes will expand as required.  There is no size limit. There are 12 question areas. You do not need to answer all questions and can choose to answer as many or as few as you wish.

Responses must be received by 31 March 2023 and must be in English. 

Please contact info@ifr4npo.org if you have queries. 

Responses can be submitted to ifr4npo@cipfa.org or through the website at www.ifr4npo.org/have-your-say 

Respondent information*:
	First name:
	GARETH
	Organisation: 
(a) The Kubernesis Partnership LLP – Charity Consultants
(b) Sheffield Hallam University – Emeritus Professor of Charity Studies

(c) The Paristamen Charity - grantmaker


	

	Last name:
	MORGAN
	Response: please choose from: 

· as an individual
	

	Email:
	gareth.morgan@kubernesis.uk
	Country: (this should be the country in which you are based): Scotland
	

	Position:
	(a) Partner
(b) Emeritus Professor

(c) Chair of Trustees

- however in organisations (a) and (b) I am now largely retired.  In organisation (c) we are an extensive user of charity accounts.
	Professional interest: please choose from: 

· preparer, 
· donor, 
· academic, 
· other (please state)
	


	Please indicate whether you wish to receive further information about this project and consent to being contacted at the email address provided. 
	Tick boxes

YES Agree



This document has been designed purely to enable feedback to Exposure Draft 1.  Participation is undertaken on an entirely voluntary basis. The responses will be used to shape the development of INPAG and not for any other purpose.  We ask for your name and contact information to enable us to contact you if we should have any clarifications regarding your responses. Responses will be public, but personal contact information will not be disclosed.  Personal information will only be held for the purposes of developing INPAG.  You may withdraw your consent for us to hold any of your personal information at any time by contacting us at ifr4npo@cipfa.org

Specific Matters for Comment
	Question 1: General comments
	The Guidance is split into Sections that mirror the structure of the IFRS for SMEs Accounting Standard. INPAG has 3 volumes; (i) authoritative guidance (G) and application guidance (AG), (ii) a basis for conclusion that explains the reasons for the approach taken (BC) and (iii) non-authoritative implementation guidance (IG).

	
	References
	Response

	a) Is the structure of INPAG helpful? If not, how could it be improved?
	GP22-GP24
	The whole structure of the document is very complex and lengthy.  Moreover, so far we only have ED1.  It will clearly become significantly bigger when the material that will be included in ED2 and ED3 is added.  I do not see it being of any practical use except to the largest NPOs and major accountancy firms working in the sector.
The Charities SORP in the UK is often criticised for its length (203 pages if all modules are included) but it would appear that INPAG when complete will be even longer.

I agree it makes sense to separate the Basis for Conclusions, but I do not think it helps to separate the Implementation Guidance.  There is a case for separating material that is simply provided as examples but much of the IG is providing helpful clarifications/additions to the authoritative guidance.  Better to put it in the main document (though perhaps in a different font.)  I am also unclear about the separation of Application Guidance in each section – it’s very easy to miss important points in the AG that clarify the main guidance.
Moreover, much of the document uses complicated phases and sentence structures which I find challenging, let along the implications for users whose first language is not English!



	b) Do you have any other comments (including regulatory, assurance or cost/benefit) relating to this INPAG Exposure Draft? If so, explain the rationale for any points you wish to make.
	
	It is essential that the final document is available to purchase in hard copy at a reasonable price (and I hope funders will purchase large numbers of copies to send to the organisations they fund).  Expecting people to use a document of this size in purely electronic form will be a disaster.
I also hope the final document will be available in several languages – though care will be needed to translate both ways so the authors can check that the translated versions give a faithful explanation of the original text.


	Question 2: Description of NPOs and users of INPAG 
	This Section sets out a broad characteristics approach to identifying those entities to whom INPAG might apply. This descriptive approach is used rather than a single definition, given the diversity of NPOs.
Although an entity might be described as an NPO for the purposes of INPAG based on these characteristics, INPAG is not intending to apply to very small NPOs, where cash-based financial information might be sufficient, or those NPOs that meet the definition of public accountability in IFRS-based standards.

	
	References
	Response

	a) Do you agree with the description of the broad characteristics of NPOs? Does the term ‘providing a benefit to the public’ include all entities that might be NPOs? If not, what would you propose and why? 


	G1.2-G1.5
	This is broadly OK, but the wording of G1.2 is a bit confused between the objectives of the NPO and the objectives of the financial statements.
However, a clear statement is needed that the smallest NPOs are not expected to follow the INPAG, and there should be at least some sort of pointer to applicable guidance on cash (receipts and payments) accounting for smaller NPOs.



	b) Does Section 1, together with the Preface, provide clear guidance on which NPOs are intended to benefit from the use of INPAG? If not, what would be more useful?
	
	The Preface needs to be complete rewritten to make it a user-friendly intro that really welcomes the reader and explains in plain English the case for using INPAG.


	Question 3: Concepts and pervasive principles


	This Section sets out the concepts and principles that underpin the accounting requirements for NPO transactions and events. It describes a reporting entity for the purposes of INPAG and provides additional guidance about the sometimes complex structures used by NPOs to achieve their objectives.  It identifies the primary users of financial statements and reports, their information needs and the characteristics of useful information. It also describes the elements of financial statements and how net assets are derived. It introduces the categorisation of accumulated funds into funds with restrictions and funds without restrictions.

This Section is most likely to be read by standard setters, auditors, technical accounting advisors and financial accountants.

	
	References
	Response

	a) Do you agree with the range of primary users and the description of their needs? If not, what would you propose and why?
	G2.3-G2.12


	Yes, this is one of the best-written sections.  The language is clear and the sentences are not too long and each heading is followed only by strictly necessary points of explanation. 

	b) Do you agree with the qualitative characteristics of useful information? If not, what would you change and why? 
	G2.13-G2.32, AG2.1-AG2.3


	The broad principles are OK but in same cases the language is too long.  Paras G2.22 and G2.24 are not good.  If G2.24 really needs to list three points, set them out as bullets or sub-paras.   But better if possible to reduce the whole para to a single sentence.

	c) Do you agree with the components of net assets? If not, why not? 
	G2.73, Diagram 2.2
	OK in principle but F2.73 does not refer to Diagram 2.2.  And the wording in Diagram 2.2 is pretty hard to interpret.

	d) Do you agree with the inclusion of equity as an element? If not, what would you propose and why? What type of equity might an NPO have? 
	G2.141, AG2.6-AG2.9


	Yes, it’s needed, but the word “equity” needs to be in bold and I do not think the definition in the glossary is very helpful.  A mention of “shareholders” might help.  But the point needs to be made that external equity in NPOs is very much the exception to the norm.

	e) Do you agree with the categorisation of funds between those with restrictions and those without restrictions in presenting accumulated surpluses and deficits? If not, what would you propose and why? 
	G2.74-G2.75, AG2.4-AG2.5


	Yes this is good.  But I am not sure why G2.74-75 only appear under the heading “Assets and liabilities” and after some much more obscure issues such as “Executory contracts”.  Fund accounting is a matter both for SOFP and Stmt of Income and Expenses.  It also seems really odd to have G2.76 under the “Assets and liabilities” heading.

	f) Do you agree that funds set aside from accumulated surpluses for the holders of equity claims can be part of funds with restrictions and funds without restrictions and that they should be transferred to equity prior to distribution? If not, what would you propose and why?
	G2.142, AG2.8-AG2.9


	I agree.  But whilst these sections are OK, it would be much clearer to bring all the fund accounting issues together in one place.

	g) Do you agree that ‘service potential’ should be introduced into Section 2? If not, why not?


	G2.51, G2.54, G2.58, G2.67-G2.68, G2.103, G2.108-G2.110, G2.115-G2.117, G2.122
	The principle is OK, but the presentation and explanations are pretty confusing.  Why, for example, is the sub-head “Current value” used for paras G2.101-104 and then for paras G2.107-111?    If there is more than one angle to the same issue, the explanations need to come together.

	h) Do you agree that the provisions for ‘undue cost and effort’ used in the IFRS for SMEs Accounting Standard should be retained? If not, why not? 
	G2.33-G2.36


	Seem reasonable.

	i) Is the NPO as a reporting entity clear? Does the process for identifying branches in the Application Guidance support the principles? If not, what would be more useful?
	G2.43-G2.49, AG2.10-AG2.24.


	This is reasonably clear but this is a very clear example of why the Guidance and AG needs to come together.  The wording of your consultation questions makes clear that they are fundamentally linked.


	Question 4: Principles to enable comparability of financial statements 


	This Section provides the principles behind the development of financial statements, including consideration of whether an entity is a going concern. It looks at the ability to compare financial statements and sets out the principles of comparability and consistency. Comparatives are identified as being necessary for financial statements and narrative reports. This Section also looks at the ability to express compliance with INPAG. It also considers NPO-specific terminology.


	
	References
	Response

	a) Do you agree with the proposed changes to terminology from the IFRS for SMEs Accounting Standard? If not, what would you propose and why?
	Sections 3-10


	Seems reasonable.  I do not directly use the IFRS for SMEs but it is certainly sensible for INPAG to use terminology that makes sense to NPOs.

	b) Do you agree that comparatives should be shown on the face of the primary statements? In particular, do you agree with the proposed comparatives for the Statement of Income and Expenses? If not, what do you propose and why?
	G3.14, G3.19, AG3.9-AG3.11, BC5.11


	Broadly, yes, but there needs to be some flexibility to give prior year information in a note, or even to omit it completely where it is unlikely to be useful to the reader.

	c) Do the proposals for expressing compliance with INPAG create unintended consequences? If so, what are your key concerns?
	G3.3-G3.7, AG3.3-AG3.5
	This is OK, but the AG repeats points from the Guidance.  Bring it all together, please and the total text can then be shortened.


	Question 5: Scope and presentation of the Statement of Financial Position 


	The Statement of Financial Position has proposals that the aggregate of the fund balances for funds with restrictions and funds without restriction and has associated disclosures. This statement mirrors those used in other international standards, including how assets and liabilities are classified, but has NPO-specific terminology.

	
	References
	Response

	a) Do you agree that all asset and liability balances should be split between current and non-current amounts (except where a liquidity-based presentation has been adopted)? If not, why not?
	G4.5-G4.9, AG4.4


	FIRST – Please reverse sections 4 and 5.  For NPO financial statements, especially, the income statement is usually more relevant to readers (especially funders) than the SOFP.
The current/non-current distinction is OK.



	b) Do you agree with the proposal that not all categories of asset and liability balances should be split between those with and those without restrictions? If not, which categories of asset and/or liability should be split?
	G4.13-G4.14, AG4.5-AG4.7
	The SOFP must disclose the overall split between restricted and unrestricted totals, but I agree this does not need to be provided for every separate asset or liability.


	Question 6: Scope and presentation of the Statement of Income and Expenses 


	This Section is retitled from the equivalent Section in the IFRS for SMEs Accounting Standard to be more relevant for NPOs. References to ‘profit and loss’ are replaced with ‘surplus and deficit’. A key element of the presentation of this statement is that revenue and related expenses are split between those that have been received with restrictions and those that haven’t.

Some income and expenses are proposed to be part of the Statement of Changes in Net Assets (see question 7).

	
	References
	Response

	a) Do you agree with the name of the primary statement being ‘Statement of Income and Expenses’? If not, why not?
	BC5.1-BC5.5


	Yes, it’s a good sensible name.   But it needs to come FIRST before the SOFP (see comment above).

	b) Do you agree that the terms surplus and deficit should be used instead of profit or loss? If not, why not?
	G5.5, BC5.6


	Yes

	c) Do you agree that amounts on each line of revenue and expenses should be split between those with and those without restrictions on the face of the primary statement? If not, what alternative approach would you propose and why?
	G5.3, AG5.4-AG5.6, BC5.9-BC5.12


	Yes, this is vital.

But the INPAG should require funds without restrictions to be in the first column, before restricted amounts. Even if an NPO has only very small amounts of unrestricted funds, it is still fundamental to a reader of the accounts to know what resources an NPO has where its own board has full control.

It is also essential that movements on each individual restricted fund (where material) is discussed in a note.  If this is provided, most funders should be able to accept the NPO’s General Purpose Financial Statements without requiring separate funder reporting.

This information is also vital to prospective funders reviewing an NPO’s financial statements in order to make funding decisions.  Seeing the detail of how specific restricted funds have been used previously is very important in funding decisions.

Para AG5.6 needs strengthening in this respect and should be merged into the core Guidance.



	d) Do you agree that NPOs should be able to choose whether to present either income items or expense items first to get to a surplus or deficit? If not, what alternative approach would you propose and why? 
	Implementation guidance
	This definitely needs to be in the main document (not just in the IG) as it is very fundamental.
I agree with allowing the choice, but I would prefer INPAG strongly to encourage income first.


	Question 7: Scope and presentation of the Statement of Changes in Net Assets 


	This statement is derived from the Statement of Changes in Net Equity included in the IFRS for SMEs Accounting Standard. It includes a number of transactions that under the IFRS for SMEs Accounting Standard would be part of Other Comprehensive income.

	
	References
	Responses

	a) Do you agree with the proposal that there is no Other Comprehensive Income (OCI), and that an expanded Statement of Changes in Net Assets would allow an equivalent to the OCI being produced. If not, why not?
	G6.2, BC5.13-BC5.16, BC6.1-BC6.5


	I struggle to understand the question.  However, in almost all cases I consider this information could be provided at the bottom of the Statement of Income and Expenses as this should be encouraged.   A separate Statement of Changes in Net Assets is only likely to be required in very exceptional cases.


	b) Do you agree that funds are split between those with and those without restrictions on the face of the primary statement? If not, what alternative approach would you propose and why?
	G6.4
	Yes, but as above, unrestricted funds should be shown before those with restrictions.

	c) 
	
	


	Question 8: Scope and presentation of the Statement of Cash Flows 
	This Section includes disclosures to highlight NPO specific transactions, such as revenue to fund the purchase of property, plant and equipment. There are no changes to the fundamentals of the cash flow from the IFRS for SMEs Accounting Standard, with both the direct and indirect methods of producing a Statement of cash flows permitted.

	
	References
	Responses

	a) Do you agree with the separate presentation of cash donations and grants on the face of the statement? If not, what alternative approach would you propose and why?
	G7.4 a)


	I do not consider that a Statement of Cash Flows is very useful to readers of NPO accounts, and I would prefer this to be optional.
But where it is provided, it is helpful to distinguish incoming cash flows from grants/donations from those arising from trading (sales) activities.

	b) Do you agree that donations or grants received for the purchase or creation of property, plant and equipment should be treated as investing activities? If not, what alternative would you propose and why?
	G7.5 b)


	No.  Better to keep all grants together.  Moreover unrestricted grants and donations are likely to be used partly for current expenses and partly for property plant and equipment, so this introduces a very artificial distinction.

	c) Do you agree that both the direct method and indirect methods for the cash flow statement should be permitted? If not, why not?
	G7.7-G7.9
	Yes, where included.  But make it optional.


	Question 9: Principles underpinning the notes to the financial statements 


	This Section sets out the general requirements for disclosures and the notes to the primary financial statements. There are no known NPO specific issues for this Section and modifications made to align with other Sections.

	
	References
	Responses

	a) Do you agree that there are no NPO specific considerations for this Section? If not, what changes would you propose and why?
	
	No, I do not agree with this statement.  The nature of NPOs means that certain disclosures in the notes have far greater significance than in the financial statements of a commercial entity and the INPAG needs to make this clear.  This is because NPOs receive much of their funding on trust and have a duty of stewardship.  It follows that notes such as (a) analysis of restricted funds or (b) transactions with related parties or (c) details of salaries of key personnel have much greater significance. 


	Question 10: Approach to consolidated and separate financial statements 
	This Section sets out the principles to identify control and provides additional guidance about how control applies to NPOs. It also includes a simplification for control in a number of defined circumstances (a rebuttable presumption). It provides guidance on less common situations when consolidation might not be appropriate. The Section uses NPO-specific terminology.

	
	References
	Response

	a) Is the Application Guidance to apply the control principles sufficient? If not, what changes or additions would you propose and why?
	AG9.1-AG9.14


	The principles are OK, but this is a section where there is great scope to simpify the wording.   It is also a clear case where separating the AG only causes confusion.

	b) Do you agree that a rebuttable presumption relating to control should be retained? Is the current drafting sufficient? If not, what would you propose and why? 
	G9.17


	This is OK but that language could be made simpler.

	c) Is the Application Guidance sufficient to apply the fundamental characteristics of faithful representation and relevance to consolidation? If not, what additions would you propose and why? 
	G9.21-G9.22, AG9.17-AG9.19


	This is OK but that language could be made simpler.

	d) Do you agree with the use of the terms ‘controlling NPO’, ‘controlled entity’ and ‘beneficial interest’ instead of ‘parent’, ‘subsidiary’ and ‘investment’? If not, what would you propose and why?
	G9.7, G9.24
	Yes.


	Question 11: Approach to accounting policies, construction of estimates and accounting for errors
	This Section sets out the requirements for disclosure and approach to accounting policies, estimates and errors. There are no known NPO specific issues for this Section with modifications made to align with other Sections.

	
	References
	Responses

	a) Do you agree with the updates to Section 10 and that there are no additional NPO specific considerations that need to be addressed in this Section? If not, what changes or additions would you propose and why?
	
	Seems OK to me.


	Question 12: Scope and content of narrative reporting 


	This is a new Section that has been written specifically for NPOs. It sets out the principles for narrative reporting, including the qualitative characteristics of the information to be included in the reports. It mandates the requirement for financial analysis and performance information to be included in general purpose financial reports. It leaves as optional any additional information that an NPO may wish to report on, such as sustainability reporting. It includes an exception, where information might be prejudicial to the operation of the NPO and the safety of its staff and volunteers.

	
	References
	Responses

	a) Do you agree with the principles proposed to underpin narrative reporting? If not, what would you propose to change and why?
	G35.3-G35.7 

	Yes, but it needs expressing differently.  INPAG needs a clear term to refer to the narrative report that is being proposed – something equivalent to the UK term “Trustees’ Annual Report”.   Maybe just “NPO Annual Report” (NAR).
This section then needs a clear introduction explaining the rationale for the NAR and how it sits alongside the financial accounts, but is not part of the accounts themselves.

But more clarity is needed to distinguish the NAR from narrative comments in notes to the accounts.



	b) Do you agree with the scope of the minimum mandatory requirement, with additional information, such as sustainability reporting to be optional? If not, what changes should be made and why?
	G35.8-G35.19, G35.30, AG35.2-AG35.13 

	I feel it should be mandatory to disclose the names of those charged with governance of the NPO (including changes during the reporting period) unless there are clear reasons such as personal safety for not providing this information.

Even when names are withheld there should be a statement about the size of the board and some information about its processes – e.g. “The board comprises 6 persons who met five times during the year.  The board has appointed sub-committees to deal with X, Y and Z.”

	c) Do you agree with the proposals that sensitive information can be excluded from narrative reports? If not, what alternative would you propose and why?
	G35.7 

	Yes

	d) Should a two-year transition period for narrative reporting be permitted to assist in overcoming any implementation challenges? If not, what alternative would you propose and why?
	
	I am not sure the narrative reporting is any harder than any of the other INPAG requirements so better to start all the requirements from the same date.  It won’t help confidence in the INPAG framework if early financial statements claim to comply with INPAG but do not have the NAR.
(NB In England+Wales there is a category of “excepted charities” which have to publish accounts but do not have to provide a trustees report.  But as a result their accounts tend to be much less use than other charities.  So I feel INPAG should avoid going down this route.)
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